! ADM NI STRATI VE DI RECTI VE ! TRANSM TTAL: 92 ADM 13
DIVISION: Admninistration
TO Commi ssi oners of
Soci al Services

DATE: WMarch 24, 1992

SUBJECT: Services Fundi ng Changes

SUGGESTED !
DI STRIBUTI ON: | Accounting Supervisors
I Directors of Services
I Staff Devel opnent Coordinators
|
|
1
;
CONTACT !
PERSON: ! Bureau of Local Financial Operations
I Upstate Ofice: Roland Levie 1-800-342-3715,
I extension 4-7549;
I Metropolitan Ofice: Marvin Gold (212) 804-1108.
1
|
| Programmatic questions should be directed to the
I representative in your Services Regional Ofice.
1
|
ATTACHVENTS: | Attachment | County Exanpl es(Avail able on-1ine)
| Attachment |l COLA's Form & Instructions
| (Avail abl e on-1ine)
l
l
FI LI NG REFERENCES
Pr evi ous ! Rel eases I Dept. Regs. |Soc. Serv. | Manual Ref.]Msc. Ref
ADMs/ INFs | Cancelled | lLaw & Ot her | !
! ! I Legal Ref. | !
1 1 1 1 1
| | | | |
91 ADM 16 ! 1600. 1 L. 1991, c. 53; | Fi scal 191 LCM 65
! 1600.3(c)(1) |L.1991,c.407| Reference |
! 1609. 6 L. 1991, c. 408} Manual , !
! 1633 Vol . | !
l l l l
1 1 1 1
| | | |
1 1 1 1
| | | |

DSS- 296EL (REV. 9/ 89)



Date March 24, 1992
Trans. No. 92 ADM 13 Page No. 2
l. PURPCSE

This directive sunmarizes and continues to inplenent the recent changes
St at e budget negoti ati ons and enacted appropriations have had on the
State share of Title XX expenditures and funding of other Services
prograns.

BACKGROUND

Local districts were advised by 91 LCM65 of the provisions in the
CGovernor's budget proposal which would significantly affect funding of
Servi ces prograns. Recent budget negotiations and appropriations
enactnents have altered sone of the provisions described in that
rel ease.

PROGRAM | MPLI CATI ONS

The inpact of the recent budget and appropriations enactnents/activity
is as foll ows:

1. The State match for Title XX elimnated by Line Veto #226 was
restored in the suppl enental budget appropriation, but it was
reduced to 80% of the anpbunt of the appropriation. W will
continue to require the filing of clains at the 75% Federal ,
12.5% State, and 12.5% Local shares level up to the Federa
and State ceilings for Title XX, but the State share paid will
be reduced by 20% as required by the Ilanguage of the
suppl enental budget enacted as Chapters 407 and 408 of the
Laws of 1991. This provision will affect reinbursenent for
prior tinme periods beginning on or after the federal fisca
year beginning Cctober 1, 1990.

2. The nmmai ntenance of effort |evel (MOE) for Preventive Services
has been set for each district at 24% of its Federal Title XX
all ocation. This provision will also affect reinbursenent for
prior tinme periods beginning on or after the federal fisca
year beginning Cctober 1, 1990.

3. State reinbursenent for Welfare Reform Transitional Day Care
was reduced from 75% (net of Federal) State share to 50% ( net
of Federal) State share effective for the State fiscal vyear
beginning April 1, 1991

4, Low Inconme Day Care funding remains at the level it was for
the previous State fiscal year, but as stated in 91 LCM65, it
will be wused to reinburse the State share of the Federa
"Famlies At Ri sk" Day Care as well as the State share of the
Low Inconme Program This provision relates to federally
rei mbur sabl e expendi tures begi nning Cctober 1, 1990. Pl ease
renmenber that the local share of the day care costs for both
of these prograns is 12.5% For the Federal Program t he
| ocal share nust be a cash natch.
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5. State reinbursenent is unavailable for local cost of [living
adj ustnents for the Preventive Services Programand for Foster
Care, including the Committee On Special Education Program
For Preventive Services, these provisions apply to cost of
[iving adjustnents effective after October 15, 1990. For
Foster Care and the Conmittee On Special Education, these
provisions apply to cost of living adjustnents effective after
the increases reflected in the maxi num state rei nbursable rate
established for the period July 1, 1990 through June 30,

1991. These provisions apply to each district's own sal ary
rates and purchase of service contracts as well as to the
Foster Care rates. The cost of living increases should be
reported on the new DSS 4304 (10/91), Cost of Living
Al l onances (COLA's). A copy of this formand line by line
instructions is in Attachnent |II. The report nust be
submitted by each district on a nonthly basis retroactive to
July 1, 1991.

Pl ease note that the rates for July 1, 1991, to June 30, 1992,
promul gated by the Departnent and State Education for the
Foster Care and Conmmittee On Special Education Prograns did
not contain an anmount related to a cost of |iving adjustnent.
Therefore, if the local district paid agencies at or below the
rates i ssued by either DSS or SED, then no anpbunt will need to
be reported on Iine 6, <colums 2, 3, and 6 of the DSS 4304
form

6. Services to persons who are Victinse of Donestic Violence
during the state fiscal year 1991-92 nust be offered and
provi ded to individuals who are ineligible for public
assi stance, without regard to the client's incone, effective
January 1, 1992. For costs that exceed the local district's
Title XX allocations, there will be 50% State reinbursenent
for expenditures nade on or after January 1, 1992.

V. REQU RED ACTI ON

Local districts nust report any anmounts representing Cost of Living
Al'l owances related to Preventive Services, Foster Care or the Conmittee on
Speci al Education Prograns as described in Attachnent I1.

As stated in 91 LCM 65, if you decide to alter your expenditure plans,
pl ease renenber that the two new federal day care prograns that are being
inmplemented this vyear (Title IV-A Famlies At Risk and the Child Care and
Devel opnent Bl ock Grant) have the requirenent that a day care mai nt enance of
effort level will need to be net to access the Federal funding.

Despite the funding reduction, please renenber that certain services are
nmandat ory. The following represents a sumuary of the services that need to
be offered under various conditions.

1. Services Mandated Wthout Regard to Client Incone:

* Adopti on,
* Information and Referral,
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* Preventive Services for Children,
* Protective Services for Children, and
* Protective Services for Adults.
*

Victins of Donestic Violence Services (effective January 1, 1992)

2. Services Mmndated to Al dients Wwose Incone Falls Wthin State-
Specified Limts:

* Foster Care for Children,
* Residential Placenment Services for Adults, and
* Unmarried Parent Services

3. Oher Services Mandated Under Certain Conditions:

Child Day Care Services,

Fam |y Pl anni ng Servi ces,
Hone Managenent Servi ces,
Homenmaker Servi ces,
Housekeeper/ Chore Servi ces,
Housi ng | nprovenent Servi ces,
Heal th Rel ated Servi ces.

* 0% %k X kX X

4. Other Services Not Mandat ed:

Educati onal Servi ces,

Enpl oynent Servi ces,

* Preventive Services for Adults,

* Social Group Services for Senior Citizens, and
* Transportation Services.

*
*

V. SYSTEMS | MPLI CATI ONS

The Title XX Shift Diskette was revised and distributed for the 1990-1
Federal Fiscal Year. You should be receiving within the next few weeks
another Title XX Shift Diskette which contains the shift for Victinms of
Donesti ¢ Viol ence. This diskette will be for the 1991-92 Federal Fisca
Year .

VI. ADDI TI ONAL | NFORVATI ON

Attachnent | has been included to illustrate how t he Federal, St ate, and
Local shares would be calculated under both the forner, and the new
provi si ons.

VI1. EFFECTI VE DATE

These changes are effective as of March 31, 1992, retroactive to Cctober 1
1990. The changes involving COLA's are retroactively effective to Cctober
15, 1990, for Preventive Services, and July 1, 1991, for Foster Care.

John M Sweeney
Assi st ant Conmi ssi oner
O fice of Financial Mnagenent
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The exanples portrayed on the next few pages denobnstrate the difference in

State rei nbursenent resulting fromthe funding changes contained in the
recent |egislation described previously for Federal Fiscal Year 1990-91. As
an aid in understanding the calculations, the follow ng paragraphs briefly
sunmari ze the shifts in order of their priority in the year end analysis. A
nore detailed description, especially of the various naintenance of effort
| evels, is contained in Chapter 8 Vol. | of the Fiscal Reference Manual.
Pl ease renenber that these shifts are operational only for costs that exceed
the Title XX ceiling for that district.

Mandat ed Preventive Services Shift

If a district neets its Child Protective Maintenance of Effort (MOE)
Expenditure level and the district neets its Preventive Mi ntenance of
Effort level, then 75% State reinbursenent would be available for the
Mandated Preventive Services that exceed the Title XX MXE If the Child
Protective MOE is not nmet, then Mandated Preventive Services will be used to
nmake up the deficiency and will be reinbursed at the rate of 50%

Adoption Services Adm nistrative Costs

The State reinburses the locals at 75% State share for Adoption Services
adm ni strative costs not reinbursed under Title XX There is no MXE for
this category. For those adoption services that were funded under Title XX
under the existing clainmng procedures, additional State reinbursenment is
calculated to bring the State share up to 75% after Federal reinbursenent.

Child Protective Pre-Determ nati on and Post Determ nation

Child Protective Services are categorized into two classifications: Pr e-
determ nati on and Post-determ nati on. A social services district can apply
for 75% State reinbursenment for either or both classifications if the
district conplies with certain programati c requirenents. Thi s

rei mbursenent is available if the district exceeds its Pre-Determnati on MXE
and/or its Post-Determ nation MOE and the progranmatic requirenents are net.

Adult and Child Protective at 50% State Share

There is also reinbursenent available for Adult Protective and Child
Protective Services at the 50%l|evel. There is no MOE requirenent for Adult
Servi ces. The 50% State share is for the Child Protective costs that are
under the Pre-Determnation and Post-Determination ME | evels, but in excess
of the Title XX Allocation and the calculations for the Preventive and
Adoption shifts.

Non | V-E Foster Care
Al foster care administrative costs related to non-I1V-E eligible children
(not eligible for Federal reinbursement under either Title |IV-E or EAF)

woul d be reinbursed at 50% State share. These costs are included under
Title XX on the DSS-2347-B entitled, "Schedule D-2 Allocation for Caimng
Servi ces Expenditures. Rei mbur senent at 50% State share is available for

costs in excess of the Title XX funding ceilings.

Victims of Domestic Violence

State reinbursenent is available for expenditures nade for services for
Victins of Donestic Violence at the 50%rei nbursenent rate. Thi s provision
applies to expenditures made on or after January 1, 1992.



Fundi ng Under

Title XX All ocation
Total clai nmed
Armount overcl ai nmed

Real | ocati on of Un-
spent Funds from ot her
districts

Net overclaim

Adj ust nent to Local
Share for Ampbunt Over-
cl ai med

Local Share of over-
cl ai m before any shift
i nvol ving State

r ei mbur senent
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County X Exanpl e (conti nued)

G oss

Expendi t ures

$276, 482

(543, 297)

($266, 815)

541

($266, 274)

($266, 274)

For mer

Rei nbur senent Rul es

Shar es
Feder al State Loca

$207, 362 $34, 560 $34, 560
(407, 473) (67,912) (67,912)
(%200, 111) ($33,352) (%$33,352)

405 68 68
($199, 706) ($33,284) ($33, 284)
199, 706 33,284 (232, 990)
$ - 0- $ -0- (%266, 274)
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County X Exanpl e (conti nued)
Shifts of Overclai mUnder Forner Rei nbursenent Rul es

Conpari son of | Total Anount
Expendi tures | Avail abl e for
To MOE Anount | Shift

Adj ust nent s
Addi ti onal Local
State Share Shar e

Overclaimfrom

1

1

|

|

| |

| |

| |
page 1. | $266, 274 i $266, 274

1 1

1 1

Mandat ed Pre- ' '

venti ve: ' '

From Schedul e G $ 3,152 | !

From Schedul e D2 16, 727 | '

Total nandated pre- ' '

ventive services $ 19,879 | !

Pl us: ' '

Sched. G non-nmandat ed 11, 342 | '

Sched. D2 non-nandated 48,625 | '

Total Prev. Svcs. $ 79,846 | !

Less: Preventive MOE (25, 168) | '

Prev. Svcs over MOE $ 54,678 | !

Total Preventive Svcs. $ 79, 846 | !

Less: Title XX MOE (18, 721) '

Excess over MOE $ 61,125 ; !

1 1

1 1

Adj ust ment @ 75% f or ' '

nmandat ed svcs. ' '
(Child Prot. MOE net) ' (19, 879) ' $ 14,909 (14, 909)
Subt ot al I $246, 395 | $ 14,909  $251, 365

1 1

1 1

Adj ust nent for adop- ' '
tion expenditures @75% ' (7,391) ' 5,543 (5, 543)
Subt ot al I $239, 004 | $ 20,452  $245, 822

1 1

1 1

Child Protect. Pre-Det. i i

From Schedul e G $ -0- ! !

From Schedul e D2 97, 679 | '

Total Pre-Deter. $ 97,679 | !

Less: Pre-Det. MOE (29, 652) | '

Pre-Det. over MXE $ 68,027 ; !

Adj. for Pre-Det. over ' '
the MOE @75% State ' (68, 027) ' 51, 020 (51, 020)

Subt ot al | $170, 977 ! $ 71,472 $194, 802



Conpari son of | Tot al
Expendi tures | Avail abl e for
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County X Exanpl e (conti nued)
Shifts of Overcl ai m Under

For mer

Anmount

To MOE Anount | Shift

Child Protect.
From Schedul e G
From Schedul e D-2

Tot al Post - Det .

Less: Post-Det. MOE

Post - Det. over MOE

Adj . for Post-Det.

@ 75% St at e share

Subt ot al

Total Child
Less: Child
Child Prot.

Protect.
Prot. MOE
over MOE

Adult Prot. Svcs.
From Sched. G
From Sched D2

Total Adult Prot.

Total Child Prot.

Total Prot. Svcs.

Less:

Pre- Det .
Post - Det .

Prot. Svcs.

Adj ust. for

Subt ot al

over MOE

over MOE

@ 50% shar e
Prot. Svcs

Non | V-E Foster Care
From Sched. D-2 @50%
State share

Subt ot al

Non- mandat ed Prev.
Title XX MOE
Excess over MOE

Adj ust nent for non-

mandated @ 50% St ate sh.

Tot al

Post - Det .

$ 400
41, 386

$ 41,786
(34, 841)

$ 6,045

$139, 465
(20, 544)

$118, 921

$ 715
47,000

$ 47,715
139, 465
$187, 180

(68, 027)

(6,945
$112, 208

59, 967

18, 721

41, 246

(6,945)

$164, 032

(112, 208)

$ 51, 824

(20, 578)

$ 31, 246

(31,246) *

Rei nbur senent Rul es

Page 4 of 10
Adj ust nent s
Addi ti onal Loca
State Share Share
5, 209 (5, 209)
$ 76, 681 $189, 593
56, 104 (56, 104)
$132, 785 $133, 489
10, 289 (10, 289)
$143, 074 $123, 200
15, 623 (15, 623)
$158, 697 $107, 577

*The anount shifted cannot exceed the anount avail abl e

for shift.
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County X Exanpl e (conti nued)

Fundi ng Under Forner Rei nmbursenent Rul es
Recap of Shares After Adjustnents

Costs under Title XX

Additional Title XX
fromreall ocation

Costs in excess of
ceiling (with shifts)

Grand Tot al

Total Costs

$276, 482

541

266, 274

$543, 297

Page 5 of 10

Shar es
Feder al State Local
$207, 362 $ 34,560 $ 34,560
405 68 68
- 0- 158, 697 107, 577
$207, 767 $193, 325 $142, 205



Title XX All ocation
Less: Total d ai ned
Armount overcl ai nmed

Real | ocati on of Un-
spent Funds from ot her

districts
Net overclaim

Adj ust nent to Local
Share for Anopunt Over-
cl ai med

Local Share of over-
cl ai m before any shift
involving State

rei mbur senent .
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County X Exanpl e (conti nued)
Fundi ng Under New

G oss
Expendi t ur
$ 262, 658

(543, 297)

($280, 639)

513

($280, 126)

($280, 126)

*Al t hough the cl ai m procedures
12. 5% Local shares, the State
anount of the appropriation.
rei mbursenent, an equal |oca

be required to obtain the renaining Federa

ceiling is exhausted.

Rei nbur senent Rul es

Page 6 of 10

Shar es

es Feder al State Loca
$207, 362 $ 27, 648* $ 27,648
(407, 473) (67,912) (67,912)
(%200, 111) (40, 264) (40, 264)
405 54 54
($199, 706) (40, 210) (40, 210)
199, 706 40, 210 (239, 916)
- 0- -0- (%280, 126)

call for 75% Federal, 12.5% State, and
rei mbursenent i s capped at 80% of the
Pl ease understand that to obtain State

match is required. No |loca

match wil |

share once the State



sShifts of Overclai m Under

Conpari son of | Tot al
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County X Exanpl e (conti nued)

Anmount

Expendi tures | Avail abl e for

1
1
|
To MOE Anount | Shift '
|
1
1

Overcl aimfrom

page 5.

Mandat ed Pre-

venti ve:
From Schedul e G
From Schedul e D-2

Total nandated pre-

ventive services

Pl us:

Sched. G non-nmandat ed

Sched. D-2 non-mandated 48, 625

Prev. Svcs.
Title XX MOE
Svcs over MOE

Tot al
Less:
Prev.

Adj ust ment @ 75% f or
mandat ed svcs.

(Child Prot. MXE net)
Subt ot al

Adj ust nent for adop-
tion expenditures @75%
Subt ot al

Child Protect. Pre-Det.

From Schedul e G

From Schedul e D-2

Total Pre-Deter.

Less Pre-Deter. MOE
Pre-Deter. over MOE
Adj. for Pre-Det. over
the MOE @ 75% St at e
Subt ot al

Child Protect. Post-Det.
From Schedul e G
From Schedul e D-2
Total Post-Determ
Post - Determ MOE

Post-Determ over MOE

$280, 126
: :
1 1
1 1
$ 3,152 | |
16, 727 ! |
1 1
1 1
$ 19,879 ! !
1 1
1 1
11, 342 ! !
1 1
1 1
$ 79,846 ! !
(49, 767) ! !
$ 30,079 ! !
: :
1 1
1 1
: :
! (19, 879) !
' $260, 247 !
: :
1 1
1 1
: (7,391) |
I $252, 856 !
: :
1 1
1 1
$ -0- | :
97, 679 ! |
$ 97,679 ! |
(29, 652) ! i
$ 68, 027 ! !
1 1
1 1
: (68, 027) |
! $184, 829 !
: :
1 1
1 1
$ 400 ! |
41,386 ! !
$ 41,786 ! !
(34, 841) ! !
1
1

$ 6,945 !

Page 7 of 10

New Rei mbur senment Rul es

Adj ust nent s

Addi ti onal Loca
State Share Shar e
$280, 126
$ 14,909 (14, 909)
$ 14, 909 $265, 217
5,543 (5, 543)
$ 20, 452 $259, 674
51, 020 (51, 020)
$ 71,472 $208, 654



ATTACHVENT |
COUNTY EXAMPLES
Page 8 of 10

County X Exanpl e (conti nued)
Shifts of Overclai mUnder New Rei mbursenment Rul es

Conpari son of | Total Anount
Expendi tures | Avail abl e for
To MOE Anount | Shift

Adj ust nent s
Addi ti onal Local
State Share Share

1
Adj. for Post-Determ '
1
1

@75% State share (6, 945) 5,209 (5, 209)
Subt ot al | $177,884 | $ 76,681  $203, 445
1 1
1 1
Total Child Protect. $139, 465 | !
Less: Child Prot. MXE (20, 544) | '
Child Prot. over MXE $118, 921 | !
1 1
1 1
Adult Prot. Svcs. ' '
From Sched. G $ 715 | !
From Sched D2 47, 000 | '
Total Adult Prot. $ 47,715 | !
Total Child Prot. 139, 465 | '
Total Prot. Svcs. $187, 180 | !
Less: Pre-Det. @75% (68, 027) | '
Post - Det. @ 75% ( 6,945)] '
Prot.Svcs. @50% share $112, 208 | !
Adjust. for Prot.Svcs 1 (112, 208) ' 56, 104 (56, 104)
Subt ot al I $ 65,676 | $132, 785 $147, 341
1 1
1 1
Non | V-E Foster Care ' '
From Sched. D-2 @50% ' '
State share ' (20, 578) ' 10, 289 (10, 289)
Subt ot al I $ 45,098 | $143, 074 $137, 052
1 1
1 1
Remai ning Prev. (after i i
Title XX MOE) 30, 079 | '
Mandat ed (19,879) i
Bal ance 10, 200 | '
Adj ust nent for non- ' '
nmandat ed @50% State sh. ' (10, 200) ' 5,100 ( 5,100)
1 1
1 1
Tot al I $ 34,898 | $148, 174 $131, 952

* Amount renmi ni ng not shiftable.



Fundi

Costs under Title XX

Additional Title XX
fromreall ocation

Costs in excess of
ceiling (after shifts)

Grand Tot al
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County X Exanpl e (conti nued)
ng Under New Rei nmbursenent Rul es

Recap of Shares After Adjustnents

Total Costs

$262, 658

513

280, 126

$543, 297

Page 9 of 10

Shar es
Feder al State Loca
$207, 362 $ 27,648 $ 27,648
405 54 54
-0- 148, 174 $131, 952
$207, 767 $175, 876 $159, 654
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Sunmary of Fiscal Inmpact of New Rul es on Shares

Total Costs Shar es
Feder al State Loca
Under New Rul es $543, 297 $207, 767 $175, 876 $159, 654
Less: Under For mer
Rul es ($543, 297) (%207, 767) ($193, 325) $142, 205)

Di fference $ -0- $ -0- ($ 17, 449) $ 17,449



ATTACHVENT | |
COLA' s FORM AND | NSTRUCTI ONS
Page 1 of 4

The New York State budget as enacted for State fiscal year 1991 nade
State share rei nbursenment unavail able for Cost of Living Allowances (COLA's)
for the local district's Preventive Services (nmandated and non- nandat ed),
Foster Care and Conmittee On Special Education Staff and contract staff.

The effective date for Preventive staff COLA s was October 16, 1990 and
the effective date for both Foster Care and Conmmittee On Special Education
COLA' S was July 1, 1991. COLA S effective on or after these dates will not
be rei mbursabl e by the State.

The local districts, to properly identify the dollar amounts effected
and for adjustnent for deduction fromtheir State share settlenents, should
conpl ete the DSS-4304 (10/91) Cost of Living Allowances (COLA s) Report on a
nonthly basis as foll ows:

Reporting Instructions:

Enter the district name.
Enter the date (nmonth and year) for the nonth being reported.

Section A - Adm nistration

Line 1 - Cost of Living Increases - Salaries of Staff - For each
columm report only the dollar anmount of any cost of living
increases granted to the above identified | ocal district
staff after the effective dates specified. Do Not Enter
Total Salaries.

Line 2 - Federal Share - Determ ne the federal share by nultiplying
the anmount on Iline 1 in the appropriate colums by the
correspondi ng Federal participation rate and entering the
result on this line. For Title IV-E, the rate would be
50% For Mandat ed and non- Mandated Preventive Services under
Title XX, the rate would be 75% There is no federal share
for Non-Title IV-E Foster Care and Conmittee on Specia
Educati on costs.

Line 3 - Balance - Subtract line 2 fromline 1 and enter the results
on line 3.
Line 4 - State Share - For each colum on line 3, multiply the anount

by 50% and enter the results on this line.

Line 5 - Local Share - Enter for each colum the result of subtracting
line 4 fromline 3.



Section B -

Line 6 -

Li ne

Li ne

Li ne

Li ne

10
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Program

Program Rel ated COLA's - For each colum report only the
dol | ar amount of any cost of living increases granted by
the above local district for programrel ated expenditures

i ssued after the effective date specified. For exanple, if
you have a purchase of service contract for Preventive
Servi ces which included a higher price to cover the COLA s
for the workers performng the service, then report the
dol | ar ampunt of the expenditures which represent that
portion of the contract price covering the COLA's.

Pl ease note that the rates for the July 1, 1991 to June 30,
1992 period pronul gated by the Departnment and the State
Educati on Department for the foster care and the Committee on
Speci al Education Prograns did not contain an anount rel ated
to cost of living adjustnent. Therefore, if the |oca
district paid agencies at or below the rates issued by either
SDSS or SED, then no ampbunt will need to be reported on line
6, colum 2,3, and 6 of the DSS-4304 form

Federal Share - Determine the Federal share by multiplying
the amount on line 6 for Title | V-E Foster Care by 50% and
the amobunts for Mandated and Non-Mandated Child Preventive by
75% Enter the results on line 7 in the appropriate

colums. There is no federal share for Non-Title |IV-E Foster
Care and Commi ttee on Special Education costs.

Bal ance - Subtract line 7 fromline 6 and enter the results
on line 8.

State Share - For each colum on line 8 multiply the anount
by 50% and enter the results on line 9.

Local Share - Enter for each colum the results of
subtracting line 9 fromline 8.
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Section C - Tota

Line 11 - Total Federal Share - For columm 1, enter the sumof line 2
and line 7.

Line 12 - Total State Share - For colum 1 enter the sumof line 4 and
line 9. This will be the dollar anount representing COLA s
that will be deducted fromthe State Share Settl enent.

Line 13 - Total Local Share - For colum 1 enter the sumof line 5 and
line 10.

Col ums

Col um 1- Total - Enter in this colum for each line the sumof the
amount s under colums 2,3,4,5 and 6 for that |ine.

Colum 2- Title |IV-E Foster Care - For each line in Sections A and B
report under this colum the dollar amount related to the
Title I V-E Foster Care Program

Colum 3- Non-Title |IV-E Foster Care - For each line in Sections A and
B, report under this colum the dollar anount related to Non-
| V-E Foster Care.

Col um 4- Mandated Child Preventive - For each line in Sections A and
B, report under this colum the dollar anmount related to
Mandated Child Preventive Services.

Col um 5- Non-Mandated Child Preventive - For each line in Sections A
and B, report under this colum the dollar anmount related to
Non- Mandat ed Child Preventive Services.

Col um 6- Conmittee on Special Education - For each line in Sections A
and B, report under this colum the dollar anmount related to
the Conmittee on Special Education Program

This report should be subnitted on a nonthly basis retroactively to
July 1, 1991.



